The net leverage ratio, which compares the Group’s net
financial liabilities to the adjusted EBITDA of the past twelve
months, improved to 1.3x at year-end 2021 (2020: 1.7x).

Basic features of financial management

TeamViewer’s financial management is designed to ensure
the Group’s financial stability, flexibility and liquidity. It
includes capital structure management and the financing of
the Company, cash and liquidity management and the mon-
itoring and control of market price risks such as exchange
rate and interest rate risks. TeamViewer’s financing struc-
ture is geared towards maintaining financial room for
manoeuvre to take advantage of business and investment
opportunities. This is achieved through a balanced ratio of
debt and equity.

Under the terms of the 2019 credit agreements, the Group
is required to comply with certain leverage covenants
defined in the respective credit agreements based on the
ratio of net financial liabilities to pro forma EBITDA (See
financial liabilities in the notes to the consolidated financial
statements on   page 89 ).

Financial liabilities

2021

In EUR million
Currency Nominal

interest rate
Year of

maturity
Principal

amount (EUR)
Carrying

amount (EUR)

Loans

2019 syndicated loan in USD USD 1.88 % 2024 270.2 266.1

2019 syndicated loan in EUR EUR 1.50 % 2024 112.5 110.7

2019 syndicated loan in GBP GBP 1.93 %1 2024 71.3 70.2

2019 syndicated loan –
revolving credit facility2 Diverse Diverse 2024

2021 bilateral bank loan EUR 1.00 % 2025 100.0 100.0

Promissory notes

Promissory note 3-year fixed interest EUR 1.00 % 2024 27.0 27.0

Promissory note 3-year variable interest EUR 1.00 % 2024 58.0 58.1

Promissory note 5-year fixed interest EUR 1.20 % 2026 118.0 118.1

Promissory note 5-year variable interest EUR 1.20 % 2026 75.0 75.1

Promissory note 7-year fixed interest EUR 1.40 % 2028 13.0 13.0

Promissory note 10-year fixed interest EUR 1.60 % 2031 9.0 9.0

Total interest-bearing liabilities 854.0 847.3

liabilities

2020

In EUR million
Currency Nominal

interest rate
Year of

maturity
Principal amount

(EUR)
Carrying amount

(EUR)

2019 syndicated loan in USD USD 2.24 % 2024 263.2 257.9

2019 syndicated loan in EUR EUR 1.75 % 2024 118.8 116.3

2019 syndicated loan in GBP GBP 2.03 % 2024 70.4 68.9

2019 syndicated loan –
revolving credit facility3 USD 1.89 % 2024 52.2 52.0

Total interest-bearing liabilities 504.5 495.1

1 Changed from LIBOR to SONIA +0.1193 % in the fiscal year.
2 As at 31 December 2021, TeamViewer had a credit line of up to EUR 150.0 million, of which EUR 150.0 million had not been drawn as at the reporting date.
3 As at 31 December 2020, TeamViewer had a credit line of up to EUR 150.0 million, of which EUR 86.0 million had not been drawn as at the reporting date.

Development of net leverage ratio

In EUR million 2021 2020

Current financial liabilities 35.0 82.1

Non-current financial liabilities 842.5 440.2

Cash and cash equivalents (550.5) (83.5)

Net financial liabilities 326.9 438.7